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ALL FLOOD AND UNDERHOOD LIGHTS
TOUTES LES LAMPES PROJECTEUR ET LAMPES SOUS LE CAPOT
TODOS LOS REFLECTORES Y LÁMPARAS BAJO EL CAPÓ 

Gen 1 Gen 2

Gen 1

Gen 2

Model Generation Description Color
MWLUHFLG2 2 Underhood 2100 Lumen Flood, Bar, Bracket Green

MWLUHFLM2 2 Underhood 2100 Lumen Flood, Bar, Bracket Orange
MWLFLM2 2 Multiuse 2100 Lumen Flood Only Orange
MWLFLG2 2 Multiuse 2100 Lumen Flood Only Green
MWLUHFL 2 Underhood 1600 Lumen Flood, Bar, Bracket Burgundy

MWLFL Pre-1 Multiuse 1600 Lumen Flood Only, Non UH version Burgundy
MWLFLA 1 Multiuse 1600 Lumen Flood Only Burgundy
MWLFLC 1 - Corded Corded Multiuse 2000 Lumen Flood Only Burgundy
MWLFLG 1 Multiuse 1600 Lumen Flood Only Green
MWLFLO 1 Multiuse 1600 Lumen Flood Only Orange

MWLFLRF 1 Multiuse 1600 Lumen Flood Only Rat Fink

MWLBRK Both Sliding Bracket: slides left to right on the Underhood bar. Black

MWLUHBAR Both Underhood bar.  Does not come with the sliding bracket. Grey
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Gen 1

RS160027

K7RSFL01

K7RSFL02
G/M

RSFL16B/G/M

K7RSFL07

K7RSFL14

RSMWLMSM
RSMWLMSG
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Gen 2

Gen 1 and Gen 2
MWLBRK

MWLUHBAR
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ALL FLOOD AND UNDERHOOD LIGHTS

Verify the slide bracket is facing down 
(opposite to the grabbing end of the arms).  
 

Install the slide bracket on the bar by pressing 
the tab and sliding it into the bar. 
 

Connect the two arms together. 
 
 

Secure the arms by tightening the supplied 
Phillips head screws. 
 
 

From the side where the tab button is located, 
slide the light into the bracket by sliding the 
light’s handle into the bottom of the slide 
bracket receiver.



      ADVERTENCIA: Este producto le podrá exponer a ciertos 
     químicos, para incluir el ftalato, conocidos en el Estado 
de California por ocasionar cáncer y defectos congénitos u otros 
daños a la reproducción. Para mayores informes, visite: 
www.P65Warnings.ca.gov.

          WARNING: This product can expose you to chemicals including 
       Phthalates which is known to the State of California to cause 
cancer and birth defects or other reproductive harm. For more 
information go to www.P65Warnings.ca.gov.

FOR ALL MATCO 
RECHARGEABLE AND 

REPLACEABLE 
BATTERYLIGHTS

PARA TODAS LAS 
LÁMPARAS MATCO DE 

PILAS RECARGABLES Y 
REEMPLAZABLES 

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS! 

General Safety:

It is the responsibility of the owner to make sure all personnel 
read this manual prior to using the device. It is also the 
responsibility of the device owner to keep this manual intact 
and in a convenient location for all to see and read. If the 
manual or product labels are lost or not legible, contact Matco 
Tool for replacements. If the operator is not �uent in English, the 
product and safety instructions shall be read and discussed 
with the operator in the operator's native language by the 
purchaser/owner or his designee, making sure that the operator 
comprehends its contents.

Read and understand all instructions. Failure to follow all 
instructions listed below, may result in electric shock, �re, 
explosion and/or serious personal injury.

DISASSEMBLY WARNING
Do not under any circumstance open lights, pry lights partially 
open, damage gluing, damage welding, or damage/loosen 
fasteners or fastening devices. Opening lights voids all 
expressed and written warranty’s/garranty’s and can lead to 
risk of injury or shock.  Opening lights voids IP rating and allows 
foreign objects, solids, gas and liquid damage to the light and 
its ability to operate correctly and safely.

Work Area Safety:

1. Keep your work area clean and well lit. Cluttered benches 
and dark areas invite accidents.

2.  Do not operate lights in explosive atmospheres, such as in 
the presence of �ammable liquids, gases, or dust. Lights 
create sparks which may ignite the dust or fumes.

3.  Keep bystanders, children, and visitors away while 
operating a light. Distractions can cause you to lose control 
and endanger others.

4. Do not use in or around water, damp conditions, on wet 
surfaces, wet hands or while standing in water. 

5. Do not use light around any �ammable material or fuel. 

6. Never attempt to operate light with defective or damaged 
light, wires, or any other visible damages. Have any 
defective or damaged parts replaced immediately by an 
authorized repair center.

Personal Safety:

7. Stay alert, watch what you are doing, and use common 
sense when operating a light. Do not use light while tired or 
under the in�uence of drugs, alcohol, or medication. 

8. Dress properly. Do not wear loose clothing or jewelry. 
Contain long hair. Keep your hair, clothing, and gloves 
away from moving parts. Loose clothes, jewelry, or long 
hair can  be caught in moving parts.

9. Use safety equipment. Always wear eye protection. Dust 
mask, non-skid safety shoes, hard hat, or hearing 
protection must be used for appropriate conditions.

10. Do not overreach. Keep proper footing and balance at all 
times. Proper footing and balance enable better control of 
the light in unexpected situations.

11. Slipping, tripping and/or falling while operating product 
can be a major cause of serious injury or death. Be aware 
of cord left on walking or work surface.

Light Use and Care: 

12. Place the switch in the locked or "off" position before 
making any adjustments, changing accessories, or storing 
the light. Such preventive safety measures reduce the risk 
of starting the light accidentally.

13. Store idle lights out of reach of children and other 
untrained persons. Lights are dangerous in the hands of 
untrained users.

14. When light is not in use, keep it away from other metal 
objects like: paper clips, coins, keys, nails, screws, or other 
small metal objects that can make a connection from one 
terminal to another. Shorting the battery terminals together 
may cause sparks, burns, or a �re.

15. If damaged, have the light serviced before using. Many 
accidents are caused by poorly maintained lights.

16. Use only accessories that are recommended by the 
manufacturer for your model. Accessories that may be 
suitable for one light may create risk of injury when used on 
another light.

17. CAUTION: Magnetic forces can be harmful to personal 
property and equipment including cell phones, computers, 
diagnostic equipment and credit cards.

18. Do not store light at temperature above 120°F (49°C)

19. Do not use (or modify) the light for any other purpose than 

 

that for which it was designed without consulting the 
manufacturer's authorized representative.

Service:

20. Light service must be performed only by a Matco Tool 
authorized service centers listed. Service or maintenance 
performed by unquali�ed personnel may result in a risk of 
injury. Repair by unquali�ed personnel, use of unauthorized 
parts, and failure to follow maintenance instructions may 
create a risk of shock or injury.

Specific Safety Rules:

DO NOT let comfort or familiarity with product replace strict 
adherence to safety rules. If you use this tool unsafely or 
incorrectly, you can suffer serious personal injury.

1. Hold light by insulated gripping surfaces when performing an 
operation avoiding contact with hidden wiring. Contact with a 
“live” wire will also make exposed metal parts of the light “live” 
and shock the operator.

2. Be aware that this light is always in operating condition, 
because it does not have to be plugged into an electrical 
outlet.

3.  Always be sure you have �rm footing.

4.  Be sure no one is below when using the light in high locations.

5.  Some material contains chemicals which may be toxic. Take 
caution to prevent working dust inhalation and skin contact. 
Follow material supplier safety data.

6.  Clean lens before each use.

CAUTION: To prevent �re and heat damage to external objects as 
well as light itself. Do not place the light face-down or place the 
light in such a manner that it may accidentally fall face down while 
on or recently on. Do not place the light with the face touching, 
nearly touching or in a manner that it may accidentally touch 
another object when on or recently on. Make sure lens is clean from 
all debris and chemicals before every use. Do not place in a 
con�ned space or enclosed space when in use or when recently 
on.

WARNING: MISUSE or failure to follow the safety rules stated in 
this instruction manual may cause serious personal injury.

NOTE: The warnings and cautions discussed in this instruction 
manual cannot cover all possible conditions and situations that 
may occur. It must be understood by the operator that common 
sense and caution are factors which cannot be built into this 
product, but must be supplied by the operator.

LIMITED WARRANTY
MATCO TOOLS WARRANTS TO ITS CUSTOMERS THAT THE 
COMPANY’S MATCO TOOLS BRANDED PRODUCTS ARE 
FREE FROM DEFECTS IN WORKMANSHIP AND MATERIALS.
Matco Tools will repair or replace its Matco Tool branded products 
which fail to give satisfactory service due to defective workmanship 
or materials, based upon the terms and conditions of the following 
described warranty plans attributed to that speci�c product. This 
product carries a ONE-YEAR warranty. During this warranty period, 
Matco Tool will repair or replace at our option any part or unit which 
proves to be defective in material or workmanship.
Other important warranty information...
This warranty does not cover damage to equipment or tools arising 
from alteration, abuse, misuse, damage and does not cover any 
repairs or replacement made by anyone other than Matco Tool or 
its authorized warranty service centers. The foregoing obligation is 
Matco Tool sole liability under this or any implied warranty and 
under no circumstances shall we be liable for any incidental or 
consequential damages.
Note: Some states do not allow the exclusion or limitation of 
incidental or consequential damages, so the above limitation or 
exclusion may not apply to you. Return equipment or parts to 
Matco Tool, or an authorized warranty service center, 
transportation prepaid. Be certain to include your name and 
address, evidence of the purchase date, and description of the 
suspected defect.
If you have any questions about warranty service, please write to 
Matco Tool. This warranty gives you speci�c legal rights and you 
may also have other rights which vary from state to state. Repair 
kits and replacement parts are available for many of Matco Tool 
products regardless of whether or not the product is still covered 
by a warranty plan.

¡GUARDE ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES!

Seguridad General:

Es la responsabilidad del propietario asegurarse que todo el 
personal lea este manual antes de usar el dispositivo. También es 

la responsabilidad del propietario del dispositivo mantener 
intacto este manual y en un lugar conveniente para que todos 
lo vean y lo lean.  Si las etiquetas del manual o del producto se han 
perdido o no son legibles, comuníquese con Matco Tool por 
repuestos. Si el operador no domina el inglés, se le deben leer y 
discutir las instrucciones del producto y las de seguridad en el 
idioma materno del operador por parte del comprador/propietario 
o su designado, asegurándose que el operador comprenda su 
contenido.

Lea y comprenda todas las instrucciones. Hacer caso omiso al 
seguir las instrucciones alistadas a continuación podrá resultar en 
choque eléctrico, incendio, explosión y/o lesiones personales 
serias.

ADVERTENCIA DE DESENSAMBLE 
Bajo ninguna circunstancia se deberá: abrir las luces, abrir 
parcialmente con palanca, dañar el pegamiento, dañar la 
soldadura, o dañar/a�ojar los sujetadores o dispositivos de 
sujeción. Al abrir la luces, se anulará cualquier garantía expresa o 
escrita y podría ocasionar el riesgo de lesiones o choque. Al abrir 
la luces, se anulará la clasi�cación IP y permitirá el acceso a la 
lámpara de objetos foráneos y sólidos; y daños ocasionados por 
gases y líquidos; y ocasionará su incapacidad de operar 
correctamente y seguramente.

Seguridad del área de trabajo:

1. Mantenga su área de trabajo limpia y bien iluminada. Los 
bancos abarrotados y las áreas oscuras se prestan a 
accidentes.

2.  No opere las lámparas en ambientes explosivos, tales como 
en la presencia de líquidos in�amables, gases, o polvo. Las 
lámparas crean chispas las cuales podrían encender el polvo 
o los humos.

3. Mantenga lejos a los espectadores, niños o visitantes al 
momento de operar una lámpara. Las distracciones le podrán 
ocasionar que se pierda el control y o que ponga en peligro a 
otros

4. No use en ni cerca del agua, en condiciones húmedas sobre 
las super�cies mojadas o al estar parado en agua. 

5. No use la lámpara cerca de ningún material o combustible 
in�amable. 

6. Nunca intente operar la lámpara con una luz o cables 
defectuosos o dañados, ni con ningún otro daño visible. 
Reponga inmediatamente cualquier parte defectuosa o 
dañada por parte de un centro de reparaciones autorizador.

Seguridad Personal:

7. Manténgase alerto, tenga cuidado de lo que hace y use el 
sentido común al operar una lámpara. No use la lámpara 
cuando está cansado o debajo la in�uencia de drogas, alcohol 
o medicamentos. 

8. Vístase adecuadamente. No lleve puesto ropa �oja ni joyería. 
Contenga el cabello largo. Mantenga su cabello, ropa y 
guantes lejos de las partes móviles.

9. Use equipo de seguridad. Siempre lleve protección de ojos. 
Se deberá usar una máscara anti polvo, zapatos de seguridad 
antideslizantes, casco y protección de los oídos para las 
condiciones apropiadas.  

10. No alcance demasiado lejos. Mantenga el equilibrio yel apoyo 
adecuado del pie en todo momento. El apoyo del pie 
adecuado y el equilibrio permiten un mayor control de la 
lámpara en las situaciones inesperadas.

11. El deslizamiento, los tropiezos y/o las caídas podrán ser la 
causa de lesiones serias o aun la muerte. Esté consciente de 
algún cable que se haya dejado sobre la super�cie de trabajo 
o en el camino.

Uso y cuidado de la lámpara: 

12. Coloque el interruptor en una posición bloqueada y apagada 
(“off”) antes de realizar cualquier ajuste, cambiar un accesorio 
o almacenar la lámpara. Dichas medidas de seguridad 
preventivas disminuirán el riesgo de arrancar la lámpara de 
forma accidental.

13. Almacene las lámparas fuera del alcance de los niños y otras 
personas no capacitadas. Las

 lámparas son peligrosas  en las manos de usuarios no 
capacitadas.  

14. Cuando la lámpara no está en uso, manténgala lejos de otros 
objetos de metal, tales como: sujetapapeles, monedas, llaves, 
clavos, tornillos u otros objetos pequeños de metal los que 
podrían hacer conexión de un terminal a otro. Al cortocircuitar 
los terminales de la batería, se podrán ocasionar chispas, 
quemaduras y/o incendio.

15. Si está dañada, realice el mantenimiento de la lámpara antes 
de usarla. Se ocasionan muchos accidentes por el uso de 
lámparas con pobre mantenimiento.

16. Use sólo accesorios recomendados para su modelo por el 
fabricante. Los accesorios lo que podrán ser aptos para una 
lámpar podrán crear un riesgo de lesiones al usarse con otra 
lámpara.

17. PRECAUCIÓN: Las fuerzas magnéticas podrán ser nocivas a 
la propiedad personal y al equipo, para incluir los teléfonos 
celulares, computadoras, el equipo diagnóstico y las tarjetas 
de crédito.

18. No almacene la lámpara a una temperatura mayor a 120°F 
(49°C)

19. No use (no modi�que) la lámpara por ningún otro destino 
excepto él para el cual fue diseñado sin consultar al 
representante autorizado del fabricante.

Servicio:

20. El mantenimiento de la lámpara deberá realizarse sólo por un 
centro de servicio autorizado listado de Matco Tool. El servicio 

o mantenimiento realizado por el personal no cali�cado podrá 
ocasionar un riesgo de lesiones. Las reparaciones por 
personal no cali�cada, uso de partes no autorizadas y 
hacer caso omiso al seguir las instrucciones de 
mantenimiento podrá ocasionar un riesgo de choque o 
lesiones.

Reglas específicas de seguridad:

NO permita que la comodidad y la familiaridad con el 
producto reemplacen el cumplimiento estricto de la reglas de 
seguridad del producto inalámbrico. Si se ocupa este 
herramienta incorrectamente o de forma no segura, usted 
podrá sufrir lesiones personales serias.

1. Sostenga la lámpara con super�cies de agarre aisladas al 
realizar una operación y evite el contacto con el cableado 
escondido. El contacto con un cable con corriente hará q 
las partes de metal expuestas de la lámpara también 
tengan corriente y le darán un choque al operador. 

2. Esté consciente que esta lámpara siempre está en 
condiciones operativas, dado que no tiene que estar 
enchufada en una toma de corriente.

3.  Asegúrese siempre de contar con un apoyo de pie �rme.

4.  Asegúrese que nadie emplee la lámpara en lugares altos.  

5. Algunos materiales contienen químicos los que podrán 
ser tóxicos. Tómese precauciones con el �n de prevenir la 
inhalación del polvo de trabajo y el contacto con la piel. 
Siga los datos de seguridad del proveedor del material.

6.  Clean lens before each use.

CAUTION:To prevent �re and heat damage to external objects 
as well as light itself. Do not place the light face-down or place 
the light in such a manner that it may accidentally fall face down 
while on or recently on. Do not place the light with the face 
touching, nearly touching or in a manner that it may accidentally 
touch another object when on or recently on. Make sure lens is 
clean from all debris and chemicals before every use. Do not 
place in a con�ned space or enclosed space when in use or 
when recently on.

ADVERTENCIA: EL MALUSO o hacer caso omiso al seguir las 
reglas de seguridad declaradas en este manual instructivo 
podrá ocasionar lesiones personales serias.

NOTA: Las advertencias y precauciones discutidas en este 
manual instructivo no podrán cubrir todas las posibles 
condiciones y situaciones las que pudieran darse. Se deberá 
comprender por parte del operador que el sentido común y la 
precaución son factores los cuales no se pueden integrar en el 
producto sino que se tienen que ejercerse por parte del 
operador.

GARANTIE LIMITÉE
MATCO TOOLS GARANTI À SES CLIENTS QUE LES 
PRODUITS DE L’ENTREPRISE MATCO TOOLS SONT 
EXEMPTS DES DÉFAUTS DE MAIN-D’ŒUVRE ET DE 
MATÉRIAUX.
Matco Tools réparera ou remplacera ses outils de marque 
Matco Tool qui ne donnent pas un service satisfaisant à cause 
d'un défaut de main d'œuvre ou de matériau, selon les termes 
et conditions décrits ci-dessous dans les plans de garantie 
correspondant à ce produit spéci�que. Ce produit a une 
garantie de UN AN. Pendant la période de garantie, Matco Tool 
réparera ou remplacera, à sa seule discrétion, toute pièce ou 
tout appareil dont il a été déterminé qu'il comporte un défaut de 
matériau ou de main d'œuvre.
Autres informations importantes sur la garantie...
Cette garantie ne couvre pas les dommages à de l'équipement 
ou à des outils modi�és, sujets à des abus ou à une utilisation 
incorrecte, ou encore endommagés; elle ne couvre pas les 
réparations ou le remplacement effectué par quiconque autre 
que Matco Tool ou ses centres de services de garantie 
autorisés. L'obligation qui précède constitue la seule 
responsabilité de Matco Tool en vertu de cette garantie ou de 
toute garantie implicite; et en aucun cas Matco Tool ne pourra 
être responsable pour des dommages indirects ou consécutifs.
Remarque: Certaines juridictions ne permettent pas l'exclusion 
ou la limitation des dommages indirects ou consécutifs; la 
limitation ou l'exclusion ci-dessus pourrait donc ne pas 
s'appliquer à votre cas. Retourner l'équipement ou les pièces à 
Matco Tool, ou à un centre de service de garantie autorisé, port 
prépayé. S'assurer d'inclure votre nom, votre adresse, une 
preuve de la date d'achat et la description de la défaillance 
présumée. Veuillez adresser par écrit toutes vos questions sur 
le service de garantie à Matco Tool. Cette garantie donne à 
l'acheteur des droits juridiques spéci�ques ainsi que certains 
autres droits qui peuvent varier selon la juridiction. Après 
échéance de la garantie de remplacement direct d'un an, 
certaines pièces de service seront disponibles à l'achat par 
l'entremise des options de services normaux de Matco Tool.

WARNING

WARNING

ADVERTENCIA
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            AVERTISSEMENT: Ce produit peut vous exposer à des produits 
      chimiques y compris le phthalates, reconnus par l’État de la 
Californie comme causant le cancer et des anomalies congénitales ou 
d’autres effets nuisibles sur la reproduction. Pour de plus amples 
informations, aller à www.P65Warnings.ca.gov.

¡GUARDE ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES!

Seguridad General:

Es la responsabilidad del propietario asegurarse que todo el 
personal lea este manual antes de usar el dispositivo. También es 
la responsabilidad del propietario del dispositivo mantener intacto 

este manual y en un lugar conveniente para que todos lo vean 
y lo lean.  Si las etiquetas del manual o del producto se han perdido 
o no son legibles, comuníquese con Matco Tool por repuestos. Si 
el operador no domina el inglés, se le deben leer y discutir las 
instrucciones del producto y las de seguridad en el idioma materno 
del operador por parte del comprador/propietario o su designado, 
asegurándose que el operador comprenda su contenido.

Lea y comprenda todas las instrucciones. Hacer caso omiso al 
seguir las instrucciones alistadas a continuación podrá resultar en 
choque eléctrico, incendio, explosión y/o lesiones personales 
serias.

ADVERTENCIA DE DESENSAMBLE 
Bajo ninguna circunstancia se deberá: abrir las luces, abrir 
parcialmente con palanca, dañar el pegamiento, dañar la 
soldadura, o dañar/a�ojar los sujetadores o dispositivos de 
sujeción. Al abrir la luces, se anulará cualquier garantía expresa o 
escrita y podría ocasionar el riesgo de lesiones o choque. Al abrir 
la luces, se anulará la clasi�cación IP y permitirá el acceso a la 
lámpara de objetos foráneos y sólidos; y daños ocasionados por 
gases y líquidos; y ocasionará su incapacidad de operar 
correctamente y seguramente.

Seguridad del área de trabajo:

1. Mantenga su área de trabajo limpia y bien iluminada. Los 
bancos abarrotados y las áreas oscuras se prestan a 
accidentes.

2.  No opere las lámparas en ambientes explosivos, tales como 
en la presencia de líquidos in�amables, gases, o polvo. Las 
lámparas crean chispas las cuales podrían encender el polvo 
o los humos.

3. Mantenga lejos a los espectadores, niños o visitantes al 
momento de operar una lámpara. Las distracciones le podrán 
ocasionar que se pierda el control y o que ponga en peligro a 
otros

4. No use en ni cerca del agua, en condiciones húmedas sobre 
las super�cies mojadas o al estar parado en agua. 

5. No use la lámpara cerca de ningún material o combustible 
in�amable. 

6. Nunca intente operar la lámpara con una luz o cables 
defectuosos o dañados, ni con ningún otro daño visible. 
Reponga inmediatamente cualquier parte defectuosa o 
dañada por parte de un centro de reparaciones autorizador.

Seguridad Personal:

7. Manténgase alerto, tenga cuidado de lo que hace y use el 
sentido común al operar una lámpara. No use la lámpara 
cuando está cansado o debajo la in�uencia de drogas, alcohol 
o medicamentos. 

8. Vístase adecuadamente. No lleve puesto ropa �oja ni joyería. 
Contenga el cabello largo. Mantenga su cabello, ropa y 
guantes lejos de las partes móviles.

9. Use equipo de seguridad. Siempre lleve protección de ojos. 
Se deberá usar una máscara anti polvo, zapatos de seguridad 
antideslizantes, casco y protección de los oídos para las 
condiciones apropiadas.  

10. No alcance demasiado lejos. Mantenga el equilibrio yel apoyo 
adecuado del pie en todo momento. El apoyo del pie 
adecuado y el equilibrio permiten un mayor control de la 
lámpara en las situaciones inesperadas.

11. El deslizamiento, los tropiezos y/o las caídas podrán ser la 
causa de lesiones serias o aun la muerte. Esté consciente de 
algún cable que se haya dejado sobre la super�cie de trabajo 
o en el camino.

Uso y cuidado de la lámpara: 

12. Coloque el interruptor en una posición bloqueada y apagada 
(“off”) antes de realizar cualquier ajuste, cambiar un accesorio 
o almacenar la lámpara. Dichas medidas de seguridad 
preventivas disminuirán el riesgo de arrancar la lámpara de 
forma accidental.

13. Almacene las lámparas fuera del alcance de los niños y otras 
personas no capacitadas. Las

 lámparas son peligrosas  en las manos de usuarios no 
capacitadas.  

14. Cuando la lámpara no está en uso, manténgala lejos de otros 
objetos de metal, tales como: sujetapapeles, monedas, llaves, 
clavos, tornillos u otros objetos pequeños de metal los que 
podrían hacer conexión de un terminal a otro. Al cortocircuitar 
los terminales de la batería, se podrán ocasionar chispas, 
quemaduras y/o incendio.

15. Si está dañada, realice el mantenimiento de la lámpara antes 
de usarla. Se ocasionan muchos accidentes por el uso de 
lámparas con pobre mantenimiento.

16. Use sólo accesorios recomendados para su modelo por el 
fabricante. Los accesorios lo que podrán ser aptos para una 
lámpar podrán crear un riesgo de lesiones al usarse con otra 
lámpara.

17. PRECAUCIÓN: Las fuerzas magnéticas podrán ser nocivas a 
la propiedad personal y al equipo, para incluir los teléfonos 
celulares, computadoras, el equipo diagnóstico y las tarjetas 
de crédito.

18. No almacene la lámpara a una temperatura mayor a 120°F 
(49°C)

19. No use (no modi�que) la lámpara por ningún otro destino 
excepto él para el cual fue diseñado sin consultar al 
representante autorizado del fabricante.

Servicio:

20. El mantenimiento de la lámpara deberá realizarse sólo por un 
centro de servicio autorizado listado de Matco Tool. El servicio 
o mantenimiento realizado por el personal no cali�cado podrá 
ocasionar un riesgo de lesiones. Las reparaciones por 

SAUVE GARDER CES INSTRUCTIONS!

Sécurité générale :

Le propriétaire doit s’assurer que tous les employés lisent ce 
manuel avant d’utiliser l’appareil. Le propriétaire de l’appareil 
doit aussi maintenir ce manuel en bon état et le ranger dans un 
endroit facilement accessible à tous ceux qui doivent le lire. Si le 
guide ou des étiquettes du produit sont perdus ou illisibles, 
communiquer avec Matco Tool pour les remplacer. Si l’utilisateur 
ne parle pas couramment le français, les consignes de sécurité 
et le mode d’emploi de l’outil devront lui être lues à haute voix et 
être discutées avec l’utilisateur, dans sa langue maternelle, par le 
propriétaire/acheteur ou une personne désignée, a�n d’assurer 
que l’utilisateur en comprenne les bien le contenu.

Lisez et assurez-vous de bien comprendre toutes ces 
instructions. Le défaut de suivre toutes les consignes détaillées 
ci-après peut entraîner un choc électrique, un incendie, une 
explosion et/ou des blessures physiques graves.

AVERTISSEMENT D'ASSEMBLAGE
Vous ne devez en aucun cas ouvrir les lampes, ni forcer ne 
serait-ce que partiellement leur ouverture, ni endommager le 
collage ou les soudures ou encore endommager ou desserrer les 
�xations ou les dispositifs d’attache.  L’ouverture des lampes 
annule toute garantie expresse et écrite et entraîne un risque de 
blessure ou de choc. L’ouverture des lampes annule l’indice de 
protection en permettant aux objets étrangers, qu’ils soient 
solides, gazeux ou liquides, d’endommager la lampe et sa 
capacité de fonctionner correctement et de façon sécuritaire.

Mesures de sécurité de l’aire de travail :

1. Gardez votre espace de travail propre et bien éclairé. Un 
encombrement de bancs et des endroits sombres sont 
propices aux accidents.

2. N’utilisez pas les lampes dans des atmosphère explosives, 
soit en présence de liquides, de gaz ou de poussières 
in�ammables. Les lampes peuvent créer des étincelles 
pouvant mettre feu aux poussières ou aux émanations.

3. Maintenez les spectateurs, les enfants et les visiteurs à 
distance lors de l’utilisation de la lampe. Les distractions 
pourraient vous faire perdre le contrôle de l’appareil mettant 
ainsi la sécurité des autres en danger.

4. N’utilisez la lampe ni dans des conditions humides, ni dans 
ou près de l’eau, ni sur des surfaces mouillées, ni avec des 
mains mouillées ou lorsque vous avez les pieds dans l’eau.

5. N’utilisez pas la lampe près de matériaux ou de produits 
in�ammablesl. 

6. Ne tentez jamais d’utiliser la lampe si elle est endommagée 
ou défectueuse, ou lorsque le �lage ou autres composants 
montrent des dommages visibles. Veillez à faire remplacer 
les pièces endommagées ou défectueuses immédiatement 
par un centre de réparations autorisé

Sécurité personnelle:

7. Restez éveillé, agissez avec vigilance et bon sens lorsque 
vous faites fonctionner la lampe. N’utilisez pas d’outil si 
vous êtes fatigué ou sous l’in�uence de médicaments, 
d’alcool ou de drogues. 

8. Habillez-vous de façon appropriée. Évitez les vêtements 
trop amples et les bijoux. Couvrez une chevelure longue. 
Gardez les cheveux, les vêtements et les gants loin de toute 
pièce en mouvement.

9. Utilisez l’équipement de protection approprié. Portez 
toujours des lunettes de sécurité. Des situations 
particulières pourraient aussi exiger un masque 
anti-poussières, des chaussures antidérapantes, un casque 
de sécurité ou même des protège-oreilles.

10. N’abusez pas de vos forces Conservez votre équilibre en 
tout temps, ainsi qu’un appui solide. Un bon appui ainsi que 
qu’un bon équilibre permettent de garder un meilleur 
contrôle de l’outil en cas d’imprévu.

11. Veillez à ne pas glisser, trébucher et/ou tomber lors de 
l’utilisation de l’appareil, ce qui peut entrainer de graves 
blessures corporelles ou la mort. Soyez attentif aux cordons 
électriques laissés sur la surface de travail ou par terre.

Utilisation et entretien de la lampe: 

12. Mettez l’interrupteur en position de verrouillage ou sur « off 
» avant d’effectuer tout réglage, de changer les accessoires, 
ou de ranger la lampe. Ces mesures de sécurité réduisent le 
risque de démarrage accidentel de l’outil.

13. Rangez les lampes en attente hors de la portée des enfants 
et des autres personnes inexpérimentées. Les lampes sont 
dangereuses dans les mains d’utilisateurs inexpérimentés.

14. Lorsque la lampe n’est pas utilisée, gardez-la éloigné des 
objets en métal, tels que les trombones, les pièces de 
monnaie, les clés, les clous, les vis ou tout autre objet 
métallique de petite taille qui pourrait établir une connexion 
d’une borne à l’autre. La mise en court-circuit des bornes de 
batteries peut causer des étincelles, des brûlures ou un 
incendie.

15. Si la lampe est endommagée, faites-la réparer avant toute 
utilisation. Plusieurs accidents sont causés par des outils 
mal entretenus.

16. N’utilisez que les accessoires recommandés par le 
manufacturier pour votre modèle. L’accessoire qui convient 
à un outil peut devenir dangereux sur un autre.

17. ATTENTION : toute force magnétique peut être nocive pour la 

propriété individuelle et les équipements tels que les cellulaires, 
les ordinateurs, l’équipement diagnostique et les cartes de 
crédit.

18. N’entreposez pas cette lampe à une température dépassant 
120°F (49°C).

19. N’utilisez pas cette lampe à d’autres �ns que celles prévues et 
ne la modi�ez pas pour en faire un usage différent sans 
consulter au préalable le représentant autorisé du fabricant.

Service:

20. Toute réparation de la lampe ne doit être effectuée que par un 
centre de service autorisé spéci�é par Matco Tool. Des 
blessures peuvent survenir à la suite d’une réparation ou d’un 
entretien effectués par du personnel non quali�é. La réparation 
effectuée par du personnel non quali�é, l’utilisation de pièces 
non autorisées ou le défaut de suivre les consignes d’entretien 
peuvent causer un choc électrique ou des blessures.

Consignes de sécurité spécifiques:

NE VOUS LAISSEZ PAS tromper par un sentiment d’aisance ou de 
familiarité avec cet appareil en mettant de côté le respect scrupuleux 
aux consignes de sécurité d’un appareil sans �l. L’utilisation non 
sécuritaire ou incorrecte de cet outil comporte un risque de 
blessures graves.

1. Tenez la lampe par ses surfaces agrippantes isolées lorsque 
vous l’utilisez, tout en évitant tout contact avec du �lage caché. 
Le contact avec un �l électrique sous tension mettra également 
sous tension toute partie métallique exposée et donnera un 
choc électrique à l’utilisateur.

2. Rappelez-vous que cette lampe est toujours en état de 
fonctionnement, car elle n’a pas besoin d’être branchée dans 
une prise électrique.

3. Veillez à être toujours bien campé sur vos jambes.

4. Veillez à n’avoir personne sous la lampe lorsque vous l’utilisez.

5. Certains matériaux contiennent des produits chimiques 
pouvant être toxiques. Veillez à éviter toute inhalation de 
poussières produites par votre travail et tout contact de la peau 
avec elles. Suivez les consignes de sécurité données par le 
fournisseur de matériaux.l.

6.  Nettoyez la lentille avant chaque utilisation.

ATTENTION: Pour éviter les dommages causés par le feu et la 
chaleur aux objets extérieurs ainsi qu'à la lampe elle-même : Ne 
placez pas la lampe face vers le bas ou de façon à ce qu'elle 
puisse accidentellement tomber face vers le bas lorsque 
allumée ou récemment allumée. Ne placez pas la lampe de 
façon à ce que la face entre en contact, entre presque en 
contact ou à ce qu'elle puisse accidentellement toucher un 
autre objet lorsque allumée ou récemment allumée. 
Assurez-vous avant chaque utilisation que la lentille est 
exempte de tout débris et produit chimique. Ne placez pas la 
lampe dans un espace clos ou con�né lorsque utilisée ou 
récemment allumée.

AVERTISSEMENT: le MAUVAIS USAGE ou le défaut de suivre les 
consignes de sécurité indiquées dans ce manuel d’instructions peut 
entrainer des blessures corporelles graves.

NOTE: Les mises en garde et les avertissements dé�nis dans ce 
manuel d’instruction ne peuvent couvrir toutes les conditions et 
situations possibles qui pourraient survenir. L’utilisateur doit 
comprendre que le bon sens et les précautions sont des facteurs 
qui ne peuvent être intégrés à ce produit, mais qui dépendent 
plutôt de l’utilisateur.

GARANTIE LIMITÉE
MATCO TOOLS GARANTI À SES CLIENTS QUE LES PRODUITS 
DE L’ENTREPRISE MATCO TOOLS SONT EXEMPTS DES 
DÉFAUTS DE MAIN-D’ŒUVRE ET DE MATÉRIAUX.
Matco Tools réparera ou remplacera ses outils de marque Matco 
Tool qui ne donnent pas un service satisfaisant à cause d'un défaut 
de main d'œuvre ou de matériau, selon les termes et conditions 
décrits ci-dessous dans les plans de garantie correspondant à ce 
produit spéci�que. Ce produit a une garantie de UN AN. Pendant la 
période de garantie, Matco Tool réparera ou remplacera, à sa seule 
discrétion, toute pièce ou tout appareil dont il a été déterminé qu'il 
comporte un défaut de matériau ou de main d'œuvre.
Autres informations importantes sur la garantie...
Cette garantie ne couvre pas les dommages à de l'équipement ou à 
des outils modi�és, sujets à des abus ou à une utilisation incorrecte, 
ou encore endommagés; elle ne couvre pas les réparations ou le 
remplacement effectué par quiconque autre que Matco Tool ou ses 
centres de services de garantie autorisés. L'obligation qui précède 
constitue la seule responsabilité de Matco Tool en vertu de cette 
garantie ou de toute garantie implicite; et en aucun cas Matco Tool 
ne pourra être responsable pour des dommages indirects ou 
consécutifs.
Remarque : Certaines juridictions ne permettent pas l'exclusion ou 
la limitation des dommages indirects ou consécutifs; la limitation ou 
l'exclusion ci-dessus pourrait donc ne pas s'appliquer à votre cas. 
Retourner l'équipement ou les pièces à Matco Tool, ou à un centre 
de service de garantie autorisé, port prépayé. S'assurer d'inclure 
votre nom, votre adresse, une preuve de la date d'achat et la 
description de la défaillance présumée. Veuillez adresser par écrit 
toutes vos questions sur le service de garantie à Matco Tool. Cette 
garantie donne à l'acheteur des droits juridiques spéci�ques ainsi 
que certains autres droits qui peuvent varier selon la juridiction. 
Après échéance de la garantie de remplacement direct d'un an, 
certaines pièces de service seront disponibles à l'achat par 
l'entremise des options de services normaux de Matco Tool.

personal no cali�cada, uso de partes no autorizadas y 
hacer caso omiso al seguir las instrucciones de 
mantenimiento podrá ocasionar un riesgo de choque o 
lesiones.

Reglas específicas de seguridad:

NO permita que la comodidad y la familiaridad con el 
producto reemplacen el cumplimiento estricto de la reglas de 
seguridad del producto inalámbrico. Si se ocupa este 
herramienta incorrectamente o de forma no segura, usted 
podrá sufrir lesiones personales serias.

1. Sostenga la lámpara con super�cies de agarre aisladas al 
realizar una operación y evite el contacto con el cableado 
escondido. El contacto con un cable con corriente hará q 
las partes de metal expuestas de la lámpara también 
tengan corriente y le darán un choque al operador. 

2. Esté consciente que esta lámpara siempre está en 
condiciones operativas, dado que no tiene que estar 
enchufada en una toma de corriente.

3.  Asegúrese siempre de contar con un apoyo de pie �rme.

4.  Asegúrese que nadie emplee la lámpara en lugares altos.  

5. Algunos materiales contienen químicos los que podrán 
ser tóxicos. Tómese precauciones con el �n de prevenir la 
inhalación del polvo de trabajo y el contacto con la piel. 
Siga los datos de seguridad del proveedor del material.

6.  Limpie el lente antes de cada uso.

CAUTION:Con el �n de prevenir incendios y/o daños por 
calentamiento a los objetos ajenos,  así como la lámpara 
misma: No la coloque boca abajo ni coloque la lámpara de tal 
forma que ésta se cayera boca abajo por accidente, mientras 
está encendida o recientemente encendida. No coloque la 
lámpara de manera que la cara tenga contacto o casi 
contactándose con otro objeto mientras que está encendida o 
recientemente encendida. Previo a casa uso, asegúrese que el 
lente esté limpio de escombros y químicos. No la coloque en 
ningún lugar con�nado ni encerrado cuando está en uso o 
recientemente encendida.  

ADVERTENCIA: EL MALUSO o hacer caso omiso al seguir las 
reglas de seguridad declaradas en este manual instructivo 
podrá ocasionar lesiones personales serias.

NOTA: Las advertencias y precauciones discutidas en este 
manual instructivo no podrán cubrir todas las posibles 
condiciones y situaciones las que pudieran darse. Se deberá 
comprender por parte del operador que el sentido común y la 
precaución son factores los cuales no se pueden integrar en el 
producto sino que se tienen que ejercerse por parte del 
operador.

GARANTIE LIMITÉE
MATCO TOOLS GARANTI À SES CLIENTS QUE LES 
PRODUITS DE L’ENTREPRISE MATCO TOOLS SONT 
EXEMPTS DES DÉFAUTS DE MAIN-D’ŒUVRE ET DE 
MATÉRIAUX.
Matco Tools réparera ou remplacera ses outils de marque 
Matco Tool qui ne donnent pas un service satisfaisant à cause 
d'un défaut de main d'œuvre ou de matériau, selon les termes 
et conditions décrits ci-dessous dans les plans de garantie 
correspondant à ce produit spéci�que. Ce produit a une 
garantie de UN AN. Pendant la période de garantie, Matco Tool 
réparera ou remplacera, à sa seule discrétion, toute pièce ou 
tout appareil dont il a été déterminé qu'il comporte un défaut de 
matériau ou de main d'œuvre.
Autres informations importantes sur la garantie...
Cette garantie ne couvre pas les dommages à de l'équipement 
ou à des outils modi�és, sujets à des abus ou à une utilisation 
incorrecte, ou encore endommagés; elle ne couvre pas les 
réparations ou le remplacement effectué par quiconque autre 
que Matco Tool ou ses centres de services de garantie 
autorisés. L'obligation qui précède constitue la seule 
responsabilité de Matco Tool en vertu de cette garantie ou de 
toute garantie implicite; et en aucun cas Matco Tool ne pourra 
être responsable pour des dommages indirects ou consécutifs.
Remarque: Certaines juridictions ne permettent pas l'exclusion 
ou la limitation des dommages indirects ou consécutifs; la 
limitation ou l'exclusion ci-dessus pourrait donc ne pas 
s'appliquer à votre cas. Retourner l'équipement ou les pièces à 
Matco Tool, ou à un centre de service de garantie autorisé, port 
prépayé. S'assurer d'inclure votre nom, votre adresse, une 
preuve de la date d'achat et la description de la défaillance 
présumée. Veuillez adresser par écrit toutes vos questions sur 
le service de garantie à Matco Tool. Cette garantie donne à 
l'acheteur des droits juridiques spéci�ques ainsi que certains 
autres droits qui peuvent varier selon la juridiction. Après 
échéance de la garantie de remplacement direct d'un an, 
certaines pièces de service seront disponibles à l'achat par 
l'entremise des options de services normaux de Matco Tool.
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